GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2021

H HOUSE BILL 167

| Short Title: | U.S. Army Special Forces Reg. Plate. (Pub | olic) |
|---|---|-----------|
| Sponsors: | Representative Rogers. For a complete list of sponsors, refer to the North Carolina General Assembly web site. | |
| Referred to: | Finance, if favorable, Transportation, if favorable, Rules, Calendar, a Operations of the House | and |
| | March 1, 2021 | |
| A BILL TO BE ENTITLED | | |
| AN ACT T | O AUTHORIZE THE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES TO PRODUCE | ΕA |
| UNITED STATES ARMY SPECIAL FORCES SPECIAL REGISTRATION PLATE. | | |
| The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: | | |
| \$ | SECTION 1. G.S. 20-79.4(b) reads as rewritten: | |
| "(b) | Types. – The Division shall issue the following types of special registration plates | s: |
| | | |
| <u>(</u> | <u>United States Army Special Forces. – Issuable to a member or veteran of</u> | |
| | United States Army Special Forces. The plate shall bear the name "Uni | ted |
| | States Army Special Forces" and the insignia of the United States Ar | <u>my</u> |
| | Special Forces. | |
| | " | |
| | SECTION 2. The Revisor of Statutes is authorized to alphabetize, number, a | |
| renumber the special registration plates listed in G.S. 20-79.4(b) to ensure that all the special | | |
| registration plates are listed in alphabetical order and numbered accordingly. | | |
| SECTION 3. The plate authorized by this act is not subject to the requirements to | | |
| establish a | new special registration plate in G.S. 20-79.3A and the expiration of spec | cial |

SECTION 4. This act becomes effective October 1, 2021.

registration plate authorization in G.S. 20-79.8.

